January 25, 2023, California Energy Commission Business Meeting

Item 10. Qualifying Capacity of Supply-Side Demand Response Working Group Final Report (21-DR-01)

Lyon, Erik, Tom Flynn, and Daniel Hills-Bunnell. 2022. *Qualifying Capacity of Supply-Side Demand Response Working Group Final Report*. California Energy Commission. Publication Number: CEC-200-2022-001-F

https://efiling.energy.ca.gov/GetDocument.aspx?tn=248493

RESOLUTION NO: 23-0125-10

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

STATE ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

RESOLUTION ADOPTING QUALIFYING CAPACITY OF SUPPLY-SIDE DEMAND RESPONSE WORKING GROUP FINAL REPORT

WHEREAS, the CPUC issued Decision 21-06-029, in Rulemaking 19-11-009 concerning resource adequacy on June 25, 2021, which requested the CEC to launch a stakeholder working group process and make recommendations for a new capacity counting method for supply-side demand response; and

WHEREAS, the CEC launched a stakeholder working group process in July 2021 and engaged with stakeholders throughout 2021 and early 2022 to develop interim recommendations; and

WHEREAS, the CEC adopted the Qualifying Capacity of Supply-Side Demand Response Working Group Interim Report on February 16, 2022, and CEC staff served the report on the CPUC's Rulemaking 21-10-002 service list; and

WHEREAS, after considering the CEC interim recommendations and taking comments from stakeholders, the CPUC issued Decision 22-06-050 in Rulemaking 21-10-002 on June 24, 2022, which requested the CEC to submit its final recommendations to the CPUC by February 1, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the CEC continued the stakeholder working group process throughout 2022 to develop final recommendations; and

WHEREAS, the CEC made a draft of the Qualifying Capacity of Supply-Side Demand Response Working Group Final Report, including proposed final recommendations to the CPUC, available to the public on December 6, 2022, and requested written stakeholder comments by December 20, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the CEC considered the written stakeholder comments received, made appropriate revisions, and published the revised version of the Qualifying Capacity of Supply-Side Demand Response Working Group Final Report on January 23, 2023, for consideration by the CEC at its January 25, 2023, Business Meeting.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the CEC hereby adopts the Qualifying Capacity of Supply-Side Demand Response Working Group Final Report along with any changes identified in the January 25, 2023 Business Meeting, and directs CEC staff to serve the report on the CPUC's R21-10-002 service list and take any other action necessary to submit these recommendations into that proceeding.

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned Secretariat to the CEC does hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of a resolution duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the CEC held on January 25, 2023.

AYE: NAY: ABSENT: ABSTAIN:	
	Dated:
	Liza Lopez Secretariat